

No. 20-843

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ROBERT NASH, BRANDON KOCH, PETITIONERS

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE,
RICHARD J. MCNALLY JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
JUSTICE OF THE NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, THIRD
JUDICIAL DISTRICT, AND LICENSING OFFICER FOR
RENSSELAER COUNTY, RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL SHOOTING
SPORTS FOUNDATION INC. AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE G. KEANE
National Shooting
Sports Foundation Inc.
400 North Capitol Street
Suite 475
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 220-1340
lkeane@nssf.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presentedi
Table of contentsii
Table of authoritiesiii
Interest of amicus curiae 1
Summary of argument2
Argument.....5
 I. The text of the Second Amendment is
 sufficient to resolve this case..... 7
 II. The Court should be careful in relying on
 historical evidence12
 III. The Court should repudiate the Second
 Circuit’s use of intermediate scrutiny.....13
Conclusion.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Association of New Jersey Rifle and Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General New Jersey,
910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) 14

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....passim

Energy Reserves Group v. Kansas Power & Light,
459 U.S. 400 (1983)..... 14

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)passim

Klenosky v. N.Y City Police Dep't,
428 N.Y.S.2d 256 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980)ii, 3, 11

Knick v. Township of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 14

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....ii, 2

Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 11

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 11

Silveira v. Lockyer,
328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

Statutes

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f)ii, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II.....ii, 7

Other Authorities

- Akhil Reed Amar, *Heller, HLR, and Holistic Legal Reasoning*, 122 Harv. L. Rev. 145 (2008) 7
- Joe Bartozzi, *Taking Stock Of Record-Setting 2020 Firearm Year* (Jan. 7, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3wRHmxQ>..... 4
- Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, *The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration*,
80 Geo. L.J. 309 (1991) 12
- Jim Curcuruto, *Millions of First-Time Gun Buyers During COVID-19* (June 1, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3BjM4ro>..... 4
- Jim Curcuruto, *NSSF Survey Reveals Broad Demographic Appeal for Firearm Purchases During Sales Surge Of 2020* (July 21, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3kFXFeN>..... 4
- Gun Sales Reach Record Highs In 2020 Especially Among African Americans and First-Time Gun Buyers* (Feb. 4, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3rlLSDA> 4
- Stephen P. Halbrook, *Gun Control In The Third Reich: Disarming The Jews And “Enemies Of The State”* (2014)..... 12
- Philip Hamburger, *Getting Permission*,
101 Nw. U. L. Rev. 405 (2007) 10
- John Lott and Rujun Wang, *Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States: 2020*,
available at <https://bit.ly/3wL2tSk>..... 5
- Martin Savidge and Maria Cartaya, *Americans Bought Guns in Record Numbers in 2020*

During a Year of Unrest— and the Surge Is Continuing, CNN (Mar. 14, 2021)4

Small Arms Survey, available at <https://bit.ly/3ey3OFM>.....4

Daniel Trotta, *U.S. Gun Sales Down 6.1 Percent in 2018, Extending “Trump Slump,”* Reuters (Jan. 29, 2019), <https://reut.rs/3hPMLRB>.....4
